
 
 
 

 

Electoral 
Provisions Sub-

Committee 
 

 
 

 

    
 
 

A meeting of the above Sub-Committee will be held on 

 
Monday 18 October 2010 

 
at 7.00pm at the Civic Centre, Dartford 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Civic Centre, Home Gardens, Dartford, Kent, DA1 1DR 
Tel: 01322 343434 Fax: 01322 343422 Web: www.dartford.gov.uk 

Councillor J A Kite (Chairman) 
Councillor A R Martin (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor A Bardoe 
Councillor R Bryant 
Councillor D E May  
Councillor B E Read 

Councillor C J Shippam 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 



 

ELECTORAL PROVISIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 AGENDA 
 

Monday 18 October 2010 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interests   

 To receive any declarations of interest Members may wish to make 
including the term(s) of the Grant of Dispensation(s) by the Standards 
Committee.   
 

 

3. Urgent Items   

 The Chairman will announce his decision as to whether there are any 
urgent items and their position on the agenda.  
 

 

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PUBLIC 

4. References from Other Committees, if any   

5. Terms of Reference (Pages 1 - 2)  

 To note the terms of reference of the Electoral Provisions Sub-
Committee.  
 

 

6. Review of Polling Places 2010 (Pages 3 - 14)  

 To consider the review of Polling Places 2010 and endorse the 
changes to the location of polling places outlined in the report.  
 

 

7. Parliamentary General Election May 2010 - Electoral 
Commission Review of Problems at Polling Stations at Close of 
Poll and Review of the Administration of the Election (Pages 15 - 

130) 

 

 To consider the findings of the Electoral Commission’s Interim 
Review of Problems at Polling Stations at the Close of Poll on 6 May 
2010 and Report on the Administration of the 2010 UK General 
Election.  
 

 

8. Beyond 2010: The Future of Electoral Administration in the UK 
(Pages 131 - 140) 

 

 To consider the contents and recommendations in the report “Beyond 
2010: The Future of Electoral Administration in the UK” by the 
Association of Electoral Administrators.    

 



 



ELECTORAL PROVISIONS SUB-COMMITTEE  
[REPORTING TO COUNCIL] 
 
Chairman:    Councillor J A Kite 
Vice-Chairman:  Councillor A R Martin 
Membership:   Councillors A Bardoe, R Bryant, D E May, B E 

Read and C J Shippam 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE: 
 
A. DELEGATED FUNCTIONS: 
 
1.  To publish notice of the holding of a review on behalf of the  Council. 
 
2.  To consult the Returning Officer for the parliamentary election held in the 

constituency which is wholly or partly in Borough of Dartford. 
 
3.  To seek representations from such persons as the Sub-committee thinks have 

particular expertise in relation to access to premises or facilities for persons 
who have different forms of disability. 

 
4.  To receive representations from electors in the constituency situated in whole 

or in part in the authority’s area. 
 
5.  To respond to consultation/discussion papers related to matters 

connected/associated with electoral arrangement functions in accordance with 
the Consultation/Discussion Papers Protocol. 

 
6. To agree the process for consultation on change of scheme for elections. 
 

7. To prepare and agree on submission proposals for pilot schemes for local 
elections.  

 
8. To deal with the procedural aspects of community governance reviews. 
 
B. REFERRED FUNCTION:  
 
To recommend accordingly to the General Assembly of the Council on the matters 
referred to in these Terms of Reference. 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



ELECTORAL PROVISIONS SUB COMMITTEE 
18 October 2010 

REVIEW OF POLLING PLACES 2010 
 
 
1. Summary 

 
1.1 To review the current location of polling places in the Dartford Borough and 

Parliamentary constituency in the light of the recent General Election, taking 
account of any imperatives for changes or improvements in the delivery of 
electoral provision. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1. That Members consider the review of Polling Places 2010 and endorse the 

changes to the location of polling places outlined in section 3.3 of the report. 
 

 
3. Background and Discussion 

 
3.1. The Council is required to carry out a full review of its Polling Places 

at least once in every four years. The last full review took place in 
2007 and the next complete review is due to take place in 2011. 
However the former Review of Polling Districts, Polling Places and 
Access Arrangements Sub-Committee provided for polling provision 
to be considered in the interim and the Sub-Committee last 
reviewed provision on 2 July 2008. In view of the problems 
experienced in some parts of the country during the General 
Election, and in response to requests for a change of location or due 
to building development, a light touch review of polling place 
provision has been carried out.    

 
3.2. A comprehensive review of the Council’s arrangements for the 

General Election has been carried out by officers involved in running 
the election at both operational and strategic level. Effective 
arrangements were made to deliver a smooth election and none of 
the problems reported elsewhere were experienced in Dartford. The 
review included seeking the opinion of Presiding Officers over the 
practicalities of running their polling stations, including the suitability 
of the station itself and its location. Key findings were that 96% of 
Presiding Officers considered that their polling stations were easy to 
locate, 98% believed that once inside the building the voting area 
was easily accessible and 92% thought that the building was 
suitable for use as a polling station. The only concerns raised about 
suitability related to the use of temporary huts. Presiding Officers 
raised a number of minor issues relating to features of particular 
polling places, the most common relating to the suitability of 
ramping. These individual comments will be addressed where 
appropriate for future elections.  All polling stations were also 
inspected by Visiting Officers on 6 May and no significant issues 
about the suitability of the current polling places were reported.      

 

Agenda Item 6Page 3



ELECTORAL PROVISIONS SUB COMMITTEE 
18 October 2010 

 
3.3. There are however a number of issues relating to the location of 

current polling places that need to be drawn to the Sub Committee’s 
attention. 

  
 PA -  Christchurch Parish Hall, Christchurch Road, Dartford 

  
 Christchurch have requested that the location of the polling station 

be moved to the Christchurch Parish Room as the Parish Hall is 
frequently hired out for events on Thursdays and the Parish have 
had to cancel events in the past to enable it to be used as a polling 
station resulting in lost revenue. The Parish Room, although 
smaller, is suitable for use as a polling station and is located across 
the road from the Parish Hall. It is easily accessible and will be 
familiar to local electors because of its proximity to the current 
polling place. The Sub Committee is asked to agree to the change 
of location shown in Appendix A.  

 
 LA – Stone Village Parish Hall, Church Hill, Stone Place Road, 

Stone , Greenhithe 
 
 A planning application was submitted to demolish the Parish Hall 

and build four houses on this site. Although the Development 
Control Board refused the application on 17 June 2010 it is possible 
that this site may be subject to further development proposals. It is 
understood that should development take place a new parish hall 
would be built which could be a long term option as a replacement 
polling place, however there is no certainty over timing and it could 
be necessary to use a temporary polling station in the short term as 
there is no obvious permanent alternative within the polling district.  

 
 Should the current site become unavailable an alternative option 

would be to erect a temporary polling station in the car park of the 
nearby “Lads of the Village” Public House. This is located a couple 
of hundred yards away from the Parish Hall, is easily identifiable 
and level and could be connected to the public electricity supply. 
The local publican has been contacted for permission to locate a 
temporary polling station in the car park and the Sub Committee is 
asked to designate this as a polling place in the event that the 
Parish Hall is not available.  A plan showing the current and 
proposed alternative location is attached at Appendix B. 

 
 IB – Colyers Arms Car Park (Temporary Polling Station), Station 

Road, Betsham, Kent 
 
 This polling place is also subject to development activity. The 

Development Control Board considered a planning application in 
respect of this site on 17 June 2010 and following a site visit the 
Board refused the application on 8 July 2010. It is again possible 
that the decision could be appealed or fresh proposals lodged. 

Agenda Item 6 Page 4



ELECTORAL PROVISIONS SUB COMMITTEE 
18 October 2010 

 
There are few obvious alternative sites in the polling district but it 
would be possible to locate a temporary station in a lay-by adjoining 
the Colyers Arms car park. This would have the advantage of being 
located just yards away from the existing location although the 
temporary station would now be located on public highway rather 
than on private property. Power should be available but temporary 
toilet facilities may be required. The Sub Committee is asked to 
agree to the re-siting of the temporary station on the public highway 
in the event of the existing location being unavailable or unusable. 
Appendix C refers. 

 
 FC – The Pavilion, Stone   
 
 The Pavilion is being redeveloped during the winter as part of a 

larger project which will see it replaced by a new function room, 
changing rooms and Parish Council offices next to the current 
Stone Community Hall. The Pavilion has already been demolished 
and the Parish Council offices
[...]
 the Controller
of Her Majestys Stationery Office

© Crown Copyright 2010

Unauthorised reproduction

Infringes Crown Copyright and

May lead to prosecution or civil

Proceedings

Dartford Borough Council 100025870 2010

©
D

a
rt

fo
rd

B
o

ro
u

g
h

C
o

u
n
c
il

1
0

0
0

2
5
8

7
0

2
0
1

0
,
M

a
p

P
ro

d
u

c
e
d

B
y

T
h

e
M

a
n

a
g
e

m
e

n
t
A

n
a
ly

s
is

&
In

te
ll
ig

e
n

c
e

T
e

a
m

,

LC - Horns Cross
SE

10/8/10

1:1,000 @ A4

°

Status

Current

Proposed

Appendix D

A
g
e
n
d
a

 Ite
m

 6
P

a
g
e
 1

3



P
a

g
e
 1

4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



ELECTORAL PROVISIONS SUB COMMITTEE 
18 October 2010 

PARLIAMENTARY GENERAL ELECTION MAY 2010 – ELECTORAL 
COMMISSION REVIEW OF PROBLEMS AT POLLING STATIONS AT CLOSE 
OF POLL AND REVIEW OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE ELECTION  
 
 
1. Summary 

 
1.1 To report the findings of the Electoral Commission’s Interim Review of 

Problems at Polling Stations at the Close of Poll on 6 May 2010 and Report 
on the Administration of the 2010 UK General Election. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1That Members note the findings of the Electoral Commission’s interim review 

of the problems experienced at some polling stations in other Constituencies 
across the United Kingdom at the close of poll on 6 May 2010 and the action 
taken to ensure that similar issues do not arise during future elections held in 
Dartford. 

 
2.2 That the content of the Electoral Commission’s Report on the Administration 

of the 2010 UK General Election be noted.  
 

 
3. Background and Discussion 

 
3.1. Dartford has a proud track record of delivering efficient and effective 

electoral services including making robust arrangements for the 
holding of elections as required under electoral law. Preparations for 
the General Election went smoothly and there were no significant 
issues requiring Member attention. However problems were 
encountered in other parts of the country and widely
[...]
 affected constituencies. The 
Commission looked in further detail at the circumstances in the 16 
constituencies where people had been queuing to vote at the close 
of poll and the actions taken to deal with this. 

 
 4.3 The circumstances in each instance were different but some broad 

conclusions did emerge: 
 

• All of the affected constituencies were holding combined 
elections and polling station staff were having to issue 
multiple ballot papers and explain the differing franchises to 
voters – in one case there was a parliamentary, borough and 
Mayoral election taking place in the constituency; 

• In many cases the number of staff allocated to the affected 
polling stations was less than the number recommended by 
the Electoral Commission; 

• Many of the stations had a large number of eligible electors 
and several comfortably exceeded the maximum number of 
electors of 2,500 recommended by the Commission for 
allocation to a polling station; 

• Some of the buildings used as polling stations were 
unsuitable and this added to delays in dealing with individual 
electors;   

• The Commission concluded that Acting Returning Officers 
had applied inadequate planning assumptions both in terms 
of anticipating the likely level of turnout and in terms of 
contingency planning; 

• That contingency arrangements were activated too late in 
the day to be effective, because polling station staff had 
been uncertain over the circumstances in which they should 
alert senior staff and had left it too late to raise their 
concerns; and  

• That some Presiding Officers and Returning Officers had 
continued to issue ballot papers, incorrectly, after 10 pm or 
had handed them out to people in the queue.  

 

Agenda Item 7 Page 16



ELECTORAL PROVISIONS SUB COMMITTEE 
18 October 2010 

 
The Electoral Commission also felt that the current legislation, which 
requires polling stations to close at 10pm and that no ballot papers can 
be issued after this time, had exacerbated the situation as it meant 
that those present in queues at the close of poll could not be issued 
with a ballot paper and were effectively disenfranchised.  
 

4.4 In response to these findings the Electoral Commission has made a 
number of recommendations: 

 

• Restrictive legislation should be changed to amend the 
election rules to permit any elector entitled to vote who is in 
a queue at the close of poll to be allowed to vote; 

• Local authorities and Acting Returning Officers should 
review their approach to planning for adequate polling 
station and staffing provision for all future elections and to 
review their polling districts and polling places; 

• The UK Government should bring forward a comprehensive 
plan for modernising and ensuring professional electoral 
administration in Great Britain, including responding to the 
recommendations made in the Commission’s review of 
electoral administration in August 2008. This should include 
the role that advance polling might play in providing more 
flexible options for people wishing to vote. 

 
The Electoral Commission is also reviewing the guidance that it issues 
and the way that it monitors performance. 
 

 Implications for Dartford     
 
4.5 The Electoral Commission’s findings make salutary reading and it is 

clearly unacceptable for issues like this to arise. Elections do present 
significant administrative and logistical challenges and there are many 
factors over which the Council has little direct control. However the 
Council has made robust arrangements in the past and will continue to 
do so for all future elections.  

 
4.6 The Acting Returning Officer is personally responsible for making 

electoral arrangements and is also the Borough’s Registration Officer. 
The Acting Returning Officer ensures that the Elections Office is 
provided with sufficient resources and is professionally staffed to 
undertake all of the key electoral services. All Dartford Borough 
Council employees are
[...]
eir planning assumptions for the provision 
and staffing of polling stations, reflecting on the problems at the May 
2010 elections.

! Local authorities in Great Britain should take steps immediately to begin 
the process of conducting reviews of polling districts and polling places, 
reflecting on the problems identified at the May 2010 elections.

! The Electoral Commission will review our guidance for (Acting) 
Returning Officers to set out in more detail key factors they should 
consider in planning for the provision and staffing of polling stations. We 
will also consider whether, although we have no formal powers to require 
(Acting) Returning Officers to co-operate, we can put informal monitoring 
arrangements in place to ensure that these recommended actions are 
taken.

! The Electoral Commission will publish our assessment and analysis of 
the performance of (Acting) Returning Officers at the 2010 UK 
Parliamentary general election as part of our scheduled election 
reporting in July. We will use the results of this interim review, and the 
performance standards assessment, to identify particular areas where 
we will need to follow up and challenge poor performance. 

2

Agenda Item 7Page 27



The unnecessary and inappropriate structural complexity in 
electoral administration should be addressed 

! The UK Government should bring forward a comprehensive plan for 
modernising and ensuring professional electoral administration in Great 
Britain, including responding to the recommendations made in the 
Commission’s August 2008 review of electoral administration in the UK. 

The scope of this review 

1.9 This interim review focused on the problems experienced by people in 
queues at polling stations who were unable to vote when polls closed at 
10pm. There were a number of other problems which may have affected 
voters on polling day, including incorrect information printed on poll cards and 
ballot papers, and we will reflect these issues when we produce 
[...]
ry of 
elections. Until the improvements that we have recommended are taken 

                                           
43

Electoral administration in the United Kingdom (2008) Electoral Commission. 

33

Agenda Item 7 Page 58



forward fully by the UK and Scottish Governments there remains an 
unacceptable risk that electors will continue to suffer from problems caused by 
poor quality planning and administration. 

Urgent actions for the UK Government 

The UK Government should bring forward a comprehensive plan for 
modernising and ensuring professional electoral administration in Great 
Britain, including responding to the recommendations made in the 
Commission’s August 2008 review of electoral administration in the UK.  

We will set out in more detail the elements which we believe this plan should 
include in our July report on the 2010 UK Parliamentary general election, but 
in broad terms it should set out how the Government intends to: 

! Improve coordination and accountability for the delivery of elections, 
including building on existing regionally based models. 

! Provide authority to achieve improvements though powers to direct and 
ensure actions are taken by (Acting) Returning Officers where needed. 

! Simplify and consolidate the legal framework for elections. 

! The Scotland Office of the UK Government, working with the Ministry of 
Justice, should bring forward legislation to establish and recognise the 
Electoral Management Board for Scotland for UK Parliament, European 
Parliament and Scottish Parliament elections, in line with its joint 
commitment with the Scottish Government. 

34

Agenda Item 7Page 59



How to contact us

The Electoral Commission

Trevelyan House
Great Peter Street
London SW1P 2HW
Tel: 020 7271 0500
Fax: 020 7271 0505
Textphone: 18001 020 7271 0500
info@electoralcommission.org.uk
www.electoralcommission.org.uk

The Electoral Commission

Scotland Office
38 Thistle Street
Edinburgh EH2 1EN
Tel: 0131 225 0200
Fax: 0131
[...]
hat the contents and recommendations contained in the AEA Election Report 

“Beyond 2010: The Future of Electoral Administration in the UK” be noted. 

 
3. Background and Discussion 
 

3.1. The main thrust of the AEA report is that electoral administrators are 
being called upon to deliver elections within an increasingly complex 
and challenging environment, with the prospect of more elections and 
referendums, and a trend for holding these on the same day and the 
likelihood of fewer resources with which to deliver them. The AEA is 
concerned that unless some fundamental issues are addressed the 
structures, processes and people tasked with delivering successful 
elections will not be able to cope with the additional burdens being 
placed upon them. The AEA report and recommendations sets out an 
agenda for re-building the electoral process to ensure that it is fit for 
purpose in the 21st century and can also deliver the scale of political 
reform being proposed by the Government. An executive summary of 
the report is attached at Appendix A. 

3.2. The AEA believes that the current structure of electoral administration 
in the UK is not sustainable and that the practice of small core electoral 
services teams working excessive hours in order to deliver elections 
will come under more pressure if resources are cut back further. The 
AEA also considers that the drive of many authorities towards sharing 
Chief Executive’s will result in a widening gap developing between the 
Returning Officer and the electoral service.  The report calls for the 
Government and the Electoral Commission, in consultation with key 
stakeholders, to undertake a thorough and systematic review of the 
electoral process in the UK that integrates with the implementation of 
the new individual registration system. It also notes the need for the 
consolidation and simplification of electoral legislation, noting that 25 
separate pieces of primary and secondary legislation governed the 
admi
[...]

	Appendix D The Pavillion at Stone

	7 Parliamentary General Election May 2010 - Electoral Commission Review of Problems at Polling Stations at Close of Poll and Review of the Administration of the Election
	Interim-Report-Polling-Station-Queues-complete[1]
	Report-on-the-administration-of-the-2010-UK-general-election[1]

	8 Beyond 2010: The Future of Electoral Administration in the UK



Minutes of the meeting


1 

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ELECTORAL PROVISIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the Electoral Provisions Sub-Committee held on 
Monday 18 October 2010. 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Jeremy A Kite (Chairman) 
Councillor Anthony R Martin (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Dave J Baker (present as a substitute for Councillor R 
Bryant) 
Councillor Arron Bardoe 
Councillor David E May 
Councillor Bryan E Read 
Councillor Chris Shippam 
 

 
ABSENT: 
 

Councillor Rosie Bryant 
 

 
 Dartford Borough Council Officers:- 

 
 Graham Harris – Managing Director 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor R Bryant. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor A R Martin declared a personal interest in Agenda item 6, Review 
of Polling Places 2010, as he is a member of Stone Parish Council and one of 
the proposals related to the use of Stone Community Hall which is owned by 
the Parish Council. 
 

3. URGENT ITEMS  
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

4. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES, IF ANY  
 
There were no references from other committees. 
 

5. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
That the terms of reference of the Electoral Provisions Sub-Committee be 
noted, including its ability to make recommendations to the Council on matters 
within its terms of reference. 
 



ELECTORAL PROVISIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 18 OCTOBER 2010 
 
 

2 

6. REVIEW OF POLLING PLACES 2010  
 
The Sub-committee considered a review of the current location of polling 
places in the Dartford Borough and Parliamentary constituency in the light of 
the recent General Election and taking into account any imperatives for 
changes or improvements in the delivery of electoral provision. The Sub-
committee was reminded that a full review of Polling Places has to be carried 
out at least every four years with the next one due in 2011 but that it was 
open to the Council to review its polling places at any time. The report 
outlined the methodology of the light touch review of current polling places, 
which had been carried out partly to provide reassurance given the problems 
experienced in other parts of the country on polling day during the General 
Election, and as a result of requests for a change of location or a need to 
identify alternative provision because of development activity affecting the 
location of current polling places. Members noted that no problems relating to 
the location of polling places was experienced in the Dartford constituency 
during the election and commented on the efficiency with which electoral 
arrangements were implemented. 
 
The Sub-Committee was asked to consider making four changes to the 
provision of polling places, one arising from a request from the owner of the 
building used as a polling station and three arising from development or 
potential development activity: 
 

• PA – Christchurch Parish Hall, Christchurch Road, Dartford 
 
The owner of the building currently used had asked for the Council to consider 
this being relocated from the Parish Hall, which was frequently hired out on 
Thursdays, to the nearby Parish Room as shown on Appendix A to the report; 
 

• LA – Stone Village Parish Hall, Church Hill, Stone Place Road, 
Stone , Greenhithe 

 
Although a planning application to demolish the Parish Hall to be replaced by 
housing had been rejected it was considered that this could be subject to 
further development proposals. The Sub-Committee was asked to consider 
locating a temporary polling station in the car park of the nearby “Lads of the 
Village” Public House, as shown in Appendix B to the report, in the event of 
the current polling place being unavailable; 
 

• IB – Colyers Arms Car Park, Station Road, Betsham, Kent 
 
This polling place was also subject to a planning application and although this 
had been rejected was subject to appeal to the Planning inspectorate. The 
Sub–Committee was asked to consider moving the location to an adjacent 
public layby as shown on Appendix C to the report should the existing location 
not be available. Whilst recognising that this was not ideal it was noted that no 
other suitable alternative location had been identified and the proposed 



ELECTORAL PROVISIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 18 OCTOBER 2010 
 
 

3 

location had the advantage of being adjacent to the existing site currently 
used to locate a temporary polling station. 
 

• FC – The Pavilion, Stone 
 
Members were informed that the existing Pavilion had been demolished as 
part of a development project to be completed during the winter, involving the 
construction of a new Pavilion and Parish Council offices. Although due to be 
completed by the Spring there were no guarantees that this would finish on 
schedule. In any event the neighbouring Stone Community Hall was 
considered to offer a good alternative location and Members were asked to 
consider designating the Community Hall, as shown on Appendix D to the 
report, as the polling place instead of the Pavilion. 
 
The Sub-Committee was advised that all of the sites had been inspected by 
the Electoral Services Team and were considered to be suitable in terms of 
location, access and use as a polling station and that premises owners were 
prepared to allow their use for polling purposes. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
That the review of Polling places 2010 be noted and the proposed changes of 
location of polling places outlined in section 3.3 of the report be endorsed.      
 

7. PARLIAMENTARY GENERAL ELECTION MAY 2010 - ELECTORAL 
COMMISSION REVIEW OF PROBLEMS AT POLLING STATIONS AT 
CLOSE OF POLL AND REVIEW OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE 
ELECTION  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the findings of two reports from the Electoral 
Commission. The first, entitled “Interim Review of Problems at Polling Stations 
at the Close of Poll on 6 May 2010”, was issued in May and looked at the 
specific issues which occurred on polling day which resulted in queues being 
experienced at a small number of polling stations which had meant that some 
electors had been unable to vote by 10 pm. The report considered that a 
number of factors had contributed to the problems: 
 

• All of the affected constituencies were holding combined elections and 
polling station staff were having to issue multiple ballot papers and 
explain the differing franchises to voters – in one case there was a 
parliamentary, borough and Mayoral election taking place in the 
constituency; 

 

• In many cases the number of staff allocated to the affected polling 
stations was less than the number recommended by the Electoral 
Commission; 

 

• Many of the stations had a large number of eligible electors and 
several comfortably exceeded the maximum number of electors of 



ELECTORAL PROVISIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 18 OCTOBER 2010 
 
 

4 

2,500 recommended by the Commission for allocation to a polling 
station; 

 

• Some of the buildings used as polling stations were unsuitable and this 
added to delays in dealing with individual electors;   

 

• The Commission concluded that Acting Returning Officers had applied 
inadequate planning assumptions both in terms of anticipating the likely 
level of turnout and in terms of contingency planning; 

 

• That contingency arrangements were activated too late in the day to be 
effective, because polling station staff had been uncertain over the 
circumstances in which they should alert senior staff and had left it too 
late to raise their concerns; and  

 

• That some Presiding Officers and Returning Officers had continued to 
issue ballot papers, incorrectly, after 10 pm or had handed them out to 
people in the queue.  

 
The Electoral Commission had made a number of recommendations 
including: 
 

• Restrictive legislation should be changed to amend the election rules to 
permit any elector entitled to vote who is in a queue at the close of poll 
to be allowed to vote; 

 

• Local authorities and Acting Returning Officers should review their 
approach to planning for adequate polling station and staffing provision 
for all future elections and to review their polling districts and polling 
places; 

• The UK Government should bring forward a comprehensive plan for 
modernising and ensuring professional electoral administration in Great 
Britain, including responding to the recommendations made in the 
Commission’s review of electoral administration in August 2008. This 
should include the role that advance polling might play in providing 
more flexible options for people wishing to vote. 

 
The Commission also intended to review the guidance that it issued to 
electoral administrators and recommended that legislation should be changed 
to allow anyone queuing at a polling station at 10pm to be allowed to vote. 
 
The Sub-committee noted the Commission’s findings and the fact that none 
of these problems were encountered in Dartford because of the strength of 
the planning process for elections, the provision of adequate resources in line 
with Electoral Commission guidance and the contingency arrangements in 
place. 
 
The second report, entitled “Report on the Administration of the 2010 UK 
General Election”, commented on the general success of the administrative 



ELECTORAL PROVISIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 18 OCTOBER 2010 
 
 

5 

arrangements carried out across the UK and that elections had been well run 
in the vast majority of constituencies. The report however did comment that 
there had been some reduction in public confidence about how well the 
elections had been run as a result of the problems reported in the media and 
for the need for a reform of electoral practice and organisation to reflect the 
demands of modern requirements for the running of elections and referenda.      
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the Electoral Commission’s report “Interim Review of Problems at 
Polling Stations at the Close of Poll on 6 May 2010” and the action taken to 
ensure that similar issues do not arise during future elections in Dartford be 
noted; and 
 
(2) That the content of the Electoral Commission’s Report on the 
Administration of the 2010 UK General Election be noted. 
 

8. BEYOND 2010: THE FUTURE OF ELECTORAL ADMINISTRATION IN THE 
UK  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report by the Association of Electoral 
Administrators (AEA) entitled “Beyond 2010; the Future of Electoral 
Administration in the UK”. The report reviewed the performance of electoral 
services during the General and local elections in May 2010 and identified 
issues relating to current arrangements for electoral management. In 
particular the AEA voiced concerns about over reliance upon small teams of 
electoral administrators to deliver successful elections against legislative 
timetables designed in the Victorian age which were not fit-for-purpose in the 
21st century which did not sit well with requirements around postal voting and 
rolling and late registration. The AEA report made 17 recommendations 
including the consolidation of overarching legislation in a single Electoral 
Administration Act to provide a high level framework for conducting elections, 
a single statutory timetable of 30 working days for all elections, more sensible 
rules on the combination of polls and reviewing several of the elements within 
the timetable in the context of the introduction of individual registration.   
 
Members asked whether the Managing Director had ever received a response 
from the police regarding allegations of electoral fraud relating to a particular 
nomination paper at an earlier election. The Managing Director confirmed that 
the matter had been referred to the police who had passed evidence to the 
Crown Prosecution Service but that no action had been taken and the Council 
had never had an official response. Members registered their concerns at the 
lack of response and suggested that this should be taken up with the area 
commander.     
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
That the content and recommendations contained in the AEA Election Report 
“Beyond 2010: The Future of Electoral Administration in the UK” be noted.    
 



ELECTORAL PROVISIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 18 OCTOBER 2010 
 
 

6 

 
 

The meeting closed at 7.30 pm 
 
  

 
 

Councillor J A Kite 
CHAIRMAN 


